the governing body of the municipality. 

B.  The governing body of each municipality with Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($50,000.00) or more in total revenue to all funds, 

including component units of which the municipality is a 

beneficiary, and with a population of less than two thousand five 

hundred (2,500) as of the most recent Federal Decennial Census, and 

for whom an annual financial statement audit is not required by 

another law, regulation or contract, shall cause to be prepared, by 

an independent licensed public accountant or a certified public